CHAPTER 543.

[H. F. No. 7.1

AN ACT LEGALIZING THE VOTE OF THE VOTERS OF THE VIL LAGE OF GLENCOE, IN McLEOD COUNTY, IN REGARD TO THE ISSUANCE OF CERTAIN BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ERECTING A VILLAGE HALL, AND THE ISSUE MADE THEREUNDER.

Whereas, the question of the issuance of the bonds of the village of Glencoe, in the county of McLeod, in the sum of six thousand dollars (\$6,000), for the purpose of erecting a village hall for said village, was duly submitted to the legal voters of said village, at an election duly called and held for that purpose, and the vote of said election was duly taken and properly canvassed, and declared to be carried in favor of the issuance of such bonds. And,

Whereas, pursuant thereto, the bonds of said village have been issued in the sum of six thousand dollars (\$6,000), therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all and singular, the acts and proceedings of the village of Glencoe, and the trustees thereof, in submitting to the legal voters of said village the proposition in regard to the issuance of bonds for the purpose of building a village hall, for said village, as well as the canvass of the vote, and the making declaration thereof, and the issuance of bonds in pursuance thereof in the sum of six thousand dollars (\$6,000), together with the manner, form and order of issuing the same, and the mode of the execution thereof, be and the same are hereby legalized and made valid.

The trustees of said village of Glencoe are hereby authorized and required to levy an annual tax on the taxable property of said village, sufficient to meet the interest as it becomes due, and the principal on said bonds as they shall mature; said tax shall be levied and collected in the seme manner as other taxes are, and shall be paid over to the treasurer of said village by the county treasurer, and no part of such tax shall be appropriated for any other purpose than the payment of said bonds and the interest thereon.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 21, 1889.